ORDINANCE 14-13

Passed 7-0-1 (Speckeer) Rug-obsent

TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 13-15</u> WHICH FIXED THE SALARIES OF OFFICERS OF THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, FOR THE YEAR 2014 -

Re: Reflecting Collective Bargaining Agreement Affecting Positions in the Fire Department

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington and the Bloomington Metropolitan Firefighters Local 586 have successfully executed a collective bargaining agreement including year 2014;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Ordinance 13-15, which fixed salaries for officers in the Fire department for 2014, shall be amended by deleting the part of Section I B (Additional pay for all job positions except Chief) entitled "Longevity" and replacing it with the following:

Longevity:

Additional pay for longevity shall be credited on the firefighter's anniversary date of hire after the completion of years of service as reflected in the chart below.

9.4 1 2.5 1										
Years of		Years of		Years of		Years of				
Service	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Service</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Service</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Service</u>	<u>Amount</u>			
1	\$0	6	\$1,400	11	\$1,400	16	\$1,700			
2	\$800	7	\$1,400	12	\$1,400	17	\$1,700			
3	\$800	8	\$1,400	13	\$1,400	18	\$1,900			
4	\$1,100	9	\$1,400	14	\$1,700	19	\$1,900			
5	\$1,100	10	\$1,400	15	\$1,700	20+	\$3,250			

SECTION 2. Ordinance 13-15, which fixed salaries for officers in the Fire department for 2014, shall be amended by deleting the part of Section I B (Additional pay for all job positions except Chief) entitled "Certification" and replacing it with the following:

Certification:

1st Master Firefighter or NFPA Advanced certification	\$300
Each additional certificate	\$100

Maximum of eight (8) certificates or \$1,000.00 shall apply. Any and all certifications must be current and on file at Headquarters to receive certification pay. Pursuant to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of Bloomington and the Bloomington Metropolitan Firefighters, Local 586 (2014 – 2016), each firefighter shall receive a one-time lump sum payment of one-thousand dollars (\$1,000), which serves as total and final compensation to the Union membership for the removal of EMT certification pay and Confined Space Rescue command appointment pay.

SECTION 3. Ordinance 13-15, which fixed salaries for officers in the Fire department for 2014, shall be further amended in the following manner. The part of Section I B (Additional pay for all job positions except Chief) entitled "Professional & Command Classifications" shall be amended by deleting references to "Confined Space Rescue Team Member" and "Confined Space Rescue Team Coordinator" in the table so that the part now reads:

Professional & Command Classifications:

Additional pay for professional and command appointments shall be as follows:

Headquarters Sergeant	\$ 400
Air Mask Technician, Shift Investigator, Headquarters Captain	\$ 600
Engineer	\$ 700
Training Officer	\$ 800
Chauffeur	\$ 900
Rescue Technician	\$ 1,200
Shift Fire Inspector	\$ 1,710

SECTION 4. If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 9th day of 9th, 2014.

Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this

RÉGINA MÓORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 4 rated ay of

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City/of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

culer()

This ordinance amends the City of Bloomington Police and Fire Salary Ordinance for the year 2014 (Ordinance 13-15) by reflecting changes negotiated in a collective bargaining agreement with the Bloomington Metropolitan Firefighters Local 586 achieved after the approval of the original salary ordinance.

Signed capies to: legal C4) Controlled Roxikera Bob horised